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Exemption Order Under the Motor Drivers Regulations 1940 

PURSUANT to the Motor Drivers Regulations 1940, the Minister 
of Transport hereby orders and declares that the provisions 
of clause (1) of regulation 7 of the said regulations so far as 
they relate to the driving of heavy trade motors, shall not 
apply to the person hereinafter mentioned, but in lieu thereof 
the following provision shall apply: 

A motor driver's licence issued under the Motor Drivers 
Regulations 1940 to the person described in column 1 of the 
Schedule hereunder may authorise him to drive a heavy trade 
motor in the course of his employment for the employer 
described in column 2 of the said Schedule, but shall not 
authorise him, while he is under the age of eighteen years, to 
drive a heavy trade motor for any other purpose. 

SCHEDULE 
Column 1 (Driver) Column 2 (Employer) 

Graham Arthur Deadman, Settlement 
Road, Tangowahine Father. 
Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1958. 

J. MATHISON, Minister of Transport. 
(TT. 9 /4/6) 

Retention of Title of "Honourable)' 

THE following despatch, received from the Secretary of State 
for Commonwealth Relations, is published for general 
information. 

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1958. 
W. T. ANDERTON, Minister of Internal Affairs. 

New Zealand (Honours) No. 6 

My Lord, 

Commonwealth Relations Office, 
Downing Street, 

15th January 1958. 

I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt of Your 
Excellency's despatch No. 38 of the 5th December, 1957, and 
to request you to inform your Ministers that the Queen has 
been pleased to approve of the retention of the title of 
"Honourable" by Sir Matthew Oram, M.B.E., who served for 
more than three years as Speaker of the House of Representa
tives of New Zealand. 

A notification to this effect will be published in the 
London Gazette. 

Governor-General, 

I have the honour to be, 
My Lord, 

Your Excellency's most obedient 
humble servant, 

HOME. 

His Excellency the Right Hon. Viscount Cobham, G.C.M.G., 
T.D. 

Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954-Cancellation 
of Registration of Industrial Union 

PURSUANT to section 85 of the Industrial Conciliation and 
Arbitration Act 1954, it is hereby notified that the registration 
of the Wellington Industrial District Architects' Industrial 
Union of Employers, Registered No. 2019, situated at Welling
ton, is hereby cancelled as from the date of the publication of 
this notice in the Gazette. 

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1958. 
W. H. CADWALLADER, 

Registrar of Industrial Unions, Department of Labour. 

Notice by the Public Trustee Under the Public Trust Office 
Act 1908 (Part Ill) and its Amendments 

WHEREAS it has been reported to the Public Trustee that 
Frank Griffiths Thornton, formerly of Pareora, Canterbury, 
New Zealand, carpenter, is the owner of certain real and 
personal property comprising cash in possession, cash to his 
credit in the Northern Cooperative Terminating Building 
Society and the New Zealand Post Office Savings Bank, a 
policy of life insurance issued by the Australasian Temperance 
and General Mutual Life Assurance Society Ltd., a New Zea
land National Savings bond, tools, furniture and other house
hold effects, personal effects, and a section of land with a hut 
situated thereon at Pareora aforesaid: 

And whereas the value of all of such real and personal 
property does not exceed one thousand pounds (£1,000): 

And whereas it is not known where the said Frank Griffiths 
Thornton is or whether he is alive or dead: 

And whereas Part III of the Public Trust Office Act 1908 
and its amendments provides, inter alia, that, when it is not 
known where the owner of any real or personal property is 
or whether he is alive or dead and the value of such real and 
personal property does not exceed £1,000, the Public Trustee 
may, by notice in the Gazette, declare his intention to exercise 
the powers conferred upon him by section 87 of the Public 
Trust Office Act 1908 and the amendments thereto and may 
thereafter exercise such powers without application to the 
Supreme Court: 

Now, the Public Trustee, being satisfied that the exercise 
of the powers hereinbefore mentioned is advisable in the 
interests of the owner of the said property and in the interests 
of other persons, hereby gives notice that, pursuant to Part 
III of the said Act, he intends forthwith to take possession 
of the property above mentioned and to exercise in respect 
thereof the powers conferred upon him under and by virtue 
of the provisions of the said section 87 of the Public Trust 
Olfice Act 1908 and the amendments thereto, and the other 
powers conferred upon him under and by virtue of Part III 
of the said Act. 

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1958. 
GEO. E. TURNEY, Public Trustee. 

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments 

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer 
in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder: 

No. Name 

· 1 Baker, Ruth Frances 
2 Carter, Athol Moore 
3 Cheyne, William .. 
4 Clarkson, Lucy Cecilia 
5 Cotter, Kevin Michael 

6 Craig, William James 
7 Edwards, Winifred Susan 

8 Follett, Elizabeth Amelia 
9 Hanley, John 

10 Hearn, John Henry 
11 Kilby, Emily Mary Ann 
12 Knight, Alexander Daniel .. 

Occupation 

Spinster 
Retired carpenter 
Retired gardener 
Widow 
Formerly cabinet

maker, late Air Force 
. officer , 

Timber classer 
Widow 

Married woman 
Retired labourer 

Retired leatherworker 
Spinster 

Retired farmer 

13 Langton, Minnie Widow 
14 Law, Margaret Kathleen Married woman 

White 
15 Mills, Ephraim Retired plumber 
16 O'Connor, Maurice Daniel Retired waterside 

worker 
17 Raven, Elizabeth 

18 Robinson, George Carter .. 
19 Rountree, Ada 

20 Shaw, Andrew 
21 Stephens, Mary Elizabeth .. 
22 Thomson, Eric Oswald 
23 Upham, Jean Ena 

Spinster 

Storeman 
Married woman 

Retired labourer 
Married woman 
Foundry worker 
Spinster 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 24 February 1958. 

Residence 

Lower Hutt .. 

Mast;rton 
Auckland 
Matamata 

Rotorua 
Formerly Frankton 

Junction, late Eureka 
Frankton 
Formerly Ohura, late 

Wellington 
Auckland 
Wellington 
Formerly Petone, late 

Lower Hutt 
Auckland 
Palmerston North 

Auckland 
Wellington .. 

East Brisbane, Queens
land, Australia 

Devonport 
Formerly Kamo, late 

Maunu 
Lauriston 
Wellington .. 

Date of 
Death 
21/1/58 
27/1/58 
31/1/58 
6/12/57 
3/12/57 

15/10/57 
, 8/1/58 

14/1/57 
5/7/57 

26/11/57 
18/1/58 
26/5/51 

10/1/58 
27/12/57 

18/12/57 
18/10/57 

29/9/57 

4/1/58 
27/1/58 

30/1/58 
26/12/57 
13/12/57 

For~~rly Westport in 27 /8/57 
New Zealand, late 
Broome in Western 
Australia 

Date Testate 
Election or Stamp Office 

Filed Intestate Concerned 
20/2/58 Intestate Wellington 
20/2/58 Testate 
20/2/58 
19/2/58 
17/2/58 

17 /2/ 58 Intestate 
17 /2/ 58 Testate 

17/2/58 
20/2/58 

19/2/58 
20/2/58 
19/2/58 

19/2/58 
19/2/58 

Intestate 
Testate 

lntestate 

19/2/58 Testate 
20/2/58 Intestate 

20/2/58 Testate 

19/2/58 
18/2/58 

18/2/58 
20/2/58 
20/2/58 Int;state 
20/2/58 

Mast~rton 
Auckland 
Hamilton 

Tauranga 
Hamilton 

Welifngton 

Auckland 
Wellington 
Palmers!on N. 

Auckland 
Palmerston N. 

Auckland 
Wellington 

Auckland 
Whangarei 

Timaru 
Wellington 

GEO. E. TURNEY, P11blic Trustee. 


