Exemption Order Under the Motor Drivers Regulations 1940

PURSUANT to the Motor Drivers Regulations 1940, the Minister of Transport hereby orders and declares that the provisions of clause (1) of regulation 7 of the said regulations so far as they relate to the driving of heavy trade motors, shall not apply to the person hereinafter mentioned, but in lieu thereof the following provision shall apply:

A motor driver's licence issued under the Motor Drivers Regulations 1940 to the person described in column 1 of the Schedule hereunder may authorise him to drive a heavy trade motor in the course of his employment for the employer described in column 2 of the said Schedule, but shall not authorise him, while he is under the age of eighteen years, to drive a heavy trade motor for any other purpose.

SCHEDULE

Column 2 (Employer) Column 1 (Driver) Graham Arthur Deadman, Settlement Road, Tangowahine Father. Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1958. J. MATHISON, Minister of Transport. (TT. 9/4/6)

Retention of Title of "Honourable"

THE following despatch, received from the Secretary of State for Commonwealth Relations, is published for general information.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1958.

W. T. ANDERTON, Minister of Internal Affairs.

New Zealand (Honours) No. 6

Commonwealth Relations Office, Downing Street, 15th January 1958.

My Lord,

I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt of Your Excellency's despatch No. 38 of the 5th December, 1957, and to request you to inform your Ministers that the Queen has been pleased to approve of the retention of the title of "Honourable" by Sir Matthew Oram, M.B.E., who served for more than three years as Speaker of the House of Representamore than three years as Speaker of the House of Representatives of New Zealand.

A notification to this effect will be published in the

London Gazette.

I have the honour to be, My Lord,
Your Excellency's most obedient
humble servant, Номе.

Governor-General, His Excellency the Right Hon. Viscount Cobham, G.C.M.G., Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954—Cancellation of Registration of Industrial Union

PURSUANT to section 85 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954, it is hereby notified that the registration of the Wellington Industrial District Architects' Industrial Union of Employers, Registered No. 2019, situated at Wellington, is hereby cancelled as from the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1958.

W. H. CADWALLADER, Registrar of Industrial Unions, Department of Labour.

Notice by the Public Trustee Under the Public Trust Office Act 1908 (Part III) and its Amendments

Whereas it has been reported to the Public Trustee that Frank Griffiths Thornton, formerly of Pareora, Canterbury, New Zealand, carpenter, is the owner of certain real and personal property comprising cash in possession, cash to his credit in the Northern Cooperative Terminating Building Society and the New Zealand Post Office Savings Bank, a policy of life insurance issued by the Australasian Temperance and General Mutual Life Assurance Society Ltd., a New Zealand National Savings bond, tools, furniture and other household effects, personal effects, and a section of land with a hut situated thereon at Pareora aforesaid:

And whereas the value of all of such real and personal property does not exceed one thousand pounds (£1,000):

And whereas it is not known where the said Frank Griffiths Thornton is or whether he is alive or dead:

And whereas Part III of the Public Trust Office Act 1908 and its amendments provides, inter alia, that, when it is not known where the owner of any real or personal property is or whether he is alive or dead and the value of such real and personal property does not exceed £1,000, the Public Trustee may, by notice in the Gazette, declare his intention to exercise the powers conferred upon him by section 87 of the Public Trust Office Act 1908 and the amendments thereto and may thereafter exercise such powers without application to the Supreme Court:

Trust Office Act 1908 and the amendments thereto and may thereafter exercise such powers without application to the Supreme Court:

Now, the Public Trustee, being satisfied that the exercise of the powers hereinbefore mentioned is advisable in the interests of the owner of the said property and in the interests of other persons, hereby gives notice that, pursuant to Part III of the said Act, he intends forthwith to take possession of the property above mentioned and to exercise in respect thereof the powers conferred upon him under and by virtue of the provisions of the said section 87 of the Public Trust Office Act 1908 and the amendments thereto, and the other powers conferred upon him under and by virtue of Part III of the said Act.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1958. GEO. E. TURNEY, Public Trustee.

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

					Date	Testate	
No.	Name	Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Election Filed	or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned
1 2	Baker, Ruth Frances Carter, Athol Moore	Spinster Retired carpenter	Lower Hutt	21/1/58 27/1/58	20/2/58 20/2/58	Intestate Testate	Wellington
3	Cheyne, William	Retired gardener	Masterton	31/1/58	20/2/58	,,	Masterton
4	Clarkson, Lucy Cecilia	Widow	Auckland	6/12/57	19/2/58	,,	Auckland
5	Cotter, Kevin Michael	Formerly cabinet- maker, late Air Force officer	Matamata	3/12/57	17/2/58	**	Hamilton
6	Craig, William James	Timber classer		15/10/57	17/2/58	Intestate	Tauranga
7	Edwards, Winifred Susan	Widow	Formerly Frankton Junction, late Eureka	8/1/58	17/2/58	Testate	Hamilton
8	Follett, Elizabeth Amelia		Frankton	14/1/57	17/2/58	Intestate	*** ***
9	Hanley, John	Retired labourer	Formerly Ohura, late Wellington	5/7/57	20/2/58	Testate	Wellington
. 10	Hearn, John Henry	Retired leatherworker	Auckland	26/11/57	19/2/58	,,	Auckland
11		Spinster	Wellington	18/1/58	20/2/58	,,	Wellington
12	Knight, Alexander Daniel		Formerly Petone, late Lower Hutt	26/5/51	19/2/58	,,	Palmerston N.
13	Langton, Minnie		Auckland	10/1/58	19/2/58	Intestate	Auckland
14	Law, Margaret Kathleen White	Married woman	·	27/12/57	19/2/58	,,	Palmerston N.
15	Mills, Ephraim			18/12/57	19/2/58	Testate	Auckland
16	O'Connor, Maurice Daniel	Retired waterside worker	Wellington	18/10/57	20/2/58	Intestate	Wellington
17	Raven, Elizabeth	~ .	East Brisbane, Queens- land, Australia	29/9/57	20/2/58	Testate	,,
- 18	Robinson, George Carter	Storeman	Devonport	4/1/58	19/2/58	,,	Auckland
19	Rountree, Ada	Married woman	Formerly Kamo, late	27/1/58	18/2/58	"	Whangarei
		÷	Maunu	, ,		,,	3
20	Shaw, Andrew	Retired labourer	Lauriston	30/1/58	18/2/58	,,	Timaru
21	Stephens, Mary Elizabeth	Married woman	Wellington	26/12/57	20/2/58	_ ,,	Wellington
22	Thomson, Eric Oswald	Foundry worker	T- " 1 W' 1 - 1 : '	13/12/57	20/2/58	Intestate	,,
23	Upham, Jean Ena	Spinster	Formerly Westport in New Zealand, late	27/8/57	20/2/58	,,	,,
			New Zealand, late Broome in Western				
			Produic in Acstern				

Australia